Not 

quantified 

7,67,900 

7. Cost of Arbitration 3,24,000 NIL 

Total 1,22,87,498 45,29,084 

Now, THEREFORE In settlement of all disputes 

between the parties, I do hereby makes this award 

that the Respondent do pay the claimant a sum of 

Rs.45,29,084/- (Rs Forty Five Lacs Twenty Nine 

Thousand and Eighty Four only)… 

The respondent shall make statutory deductions as 

per extant rules at the time of making payment of 

the awarded value… 

(B) The sum awarded in Para (A) above shall carry 

simple interest at the rate of 10.00% per annum 

from the date of award to the date of payment by

[...]

returned herewith to take appropriate action as per 

Act/Statutes of the University, GoI/UGC rules, 

regulations and guidelines”.  

In view of above, permission may be accorded to comply 

with the Arbitral Award dated 17.10.2019 passed by Er. 

N.K. Verma, Sole Arbitrator i.e. Payment of ₹45,29,084/-  

(Rs. Forty Five Lacs Twenty Nine Thousand and Eighty 

Four only) alongwith interest @ 10.00% per annum from 

the date of award (17.10.2019) to the date of payment 

by the CUPB to the M/s Gagan Traders.  

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for 
consideration. 

RESOLVE: 

The Finance Committee thoroughly discussed the item and

[...]

210.99 Crore in favour of Central University of 
Punjab (CUPB) vide Sanction No. SAN/CUP/01/2024-25 
Dated 01/08/2024. The Loan has been sanctioned under 
Window 3(a) of the HEFA loans. Sanction Letter is attached 
at (Annexure-33.18) 

An amount of Rs. 1,05,50,530/- (Rupees One Crores Five 
Lakhs Fifty Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Only) has 
been remitted to HEFA for Stamp duty.  

The Loan documents were to be executed within 45 days 
from the date of sanction conveying letter.  

Accordingly, the Authorized Officials of the University 
visited the HEFA, Bangalore on 22/08/2024 and loan